## **RESOLUTION 2022-28**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND INTERIM CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AGREEMENT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022/2023 BETWEEN THE CITY OF PAHOKEE AND PALM BEACH COUNTY FOR FUNDING OF CODE ENFORCEMENT SERVICES, ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A"; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County has entered into an agreement with the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development for a grant for the execution and implementation of a Community Development Block Grant ("CDBG") Program in certain areas of Palm Beach County, pursuant to Title 1 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (as amended); and

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County has made available Forty-Two Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty One Dollars (\$42,651.00) in CDBG funding to the City of Pahokee for the provision of code enforcement services and specifically for the enforcement of applicable housing and building codes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pahokee will utilize the aforementioned CBDG funds to cover, in whole or in part, the salary and benefits of a Code Compliance Clerk III for the period of October 1, 2022 to September 30, 2023, as set forth in the CBDG Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee ('City Commission") deems that entering into this CBDG Agreement is in the best interest of the residents of the City.

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Adoption of Representations</u>. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and the same are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.
- Authorization of Mayor and City Administrator. The City Commission of the City of Pahokee, Florida hereby authorizes the Mayor and Interim City Manager to enter into a CDBG Agreement for FY 2022/2023 between the City of Pahokee and Palm Beach County for funding of Code Enforcement Services, attached hereto

as Exhibit "A." The City Manager is further authorized to take all necessary and expedient action to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 26th day of July, 2022.

	TO LEE THE DE LEE TO A SECOND CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSON OF
	Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor
ATTEST:	
Tijauna Warner, CMC, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:	
Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. City Attorney	
Moved by:	
Seconded by:	
VOTE:	
Commissioner Boldin	(Yes) (No)
Commissioner Gonzalez	(Yes)(No)
Commissioner Perez	(Yes)(No)
Vice-Mayor Murvin	(Yes)(No)
Mayor Babb	(Yes)(No)

## Exhibit "A"

CDBG Agreement - FY 2021/2022

(ATTACHED)